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H 3179.1

HOUSE BI LL 2465

State of WAshi ngt on 56th Legislature 2000 Regul ar Sessi on
By Representatives Constantine, Pennington, Ruderman and Mt chel

Read first tinme 01/13/2000. Referred to Conmttee on State Gover nnent.

AN ACT Rel ating to prohibiting use of a public office for assisting
appoi ntnents to vacant el ective offices; and anmendi ng RCW42. 52. 180 and
42.17. 130.

BE | T ENACTED BY THE LEG SLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHI NGTON:

Sec. 1. RCW42.52.180 and 1995 ¢ 397 s 30 are each anended to read
as follows:

(1) No state officer or state enployee may use or authorize the use
of facilities of an agency, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of
assisting a canpaign for election of a person to an office, for the
purpose of assisting the appointnent of a person to a vacancy in an

elective office, or for the pronotion of or opposition to a ball ot

proposi tion. Know ng acqui escence by a person with authority to
direct, control, or influence the actions of the state officer or state
enpl oyee using public resources in violation of this section
constitutes a violation of this section. Facilities of an agency
include, but are not limted to, use of stationery, postage, nachines,
and equi pment, use of state enployees of the agency during working
hours, vehicles, office space, publications of the agency, and
clientele lists of persons served by the agency.
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(2) This section shall not apply to the follow ng activities:

(a) Action taken at an open public neeting by nenbers of an el ected
| egi slative body to express a collective decision, or to actually vote
upon a notion, proposal, resolution, order, or ordi nhance, or to support
or oppose a ballot proposition as long as (i) required notice of the
meeting includes the title and nunber of the ballot proposition, and
(1i) menbers of the legislative body or nenbers of the public are
af forded an approxi mately equal opportunity for the expression of an
opposi ng Vi ew,

(b) A statenent by an elected official in support of or in
opposition to any ball ot proposition at an open press conference or in
response to a specific inquiry. For the purposes of this subsection,
it is not a violation of this section for an elected official to
respond to an inquiry regarding a ballot proposition, to make
incidental remarks concerning a ballot proposition in an official
communi cation, or otherw se coment on a ballot proposition w thout an
actual, neasurable expenditure of public funds. The ethics boards
shal | adopt by rule a definition of neasurabl e expenditure;

(c) Activities that are part of the normal and regul ar conduct of
the office or agency; and

(d) De mnims use of public facilities by state-w de elected
officials and legislators incidental to the preparation or delivery of
per m ssi bl e communi cations, including witten and verbal comuni cati ons
initiated by them of their views on ballot propositions that
foreseeably nay affect a matter that falls within their constitutional
or statutory responsibilities.

(3) As to state officers and enpl oyees, this section operates to
the exclusion of RCW42.17.130 and 42.17. 190.

Sec. 2. RCW42.17.130 and 1979 ex.s. ¢ 265 s 2 are each anended to
read as foll ows:

No el ective official nor any enployee of his or her office nor any
person appoi nted to or enpl oyed by any public office or agency nmay use
or authorize the use of any of the facilities of a public office or
agency, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of assisting a canpaign
for election of any person to any office, for the purpose of assisting

t he appoi ntment of a person to a vacancy in an elective office, or for

the pronotion of or opposition to any ballot proposition. Facilities
of public office or agency include, but are not limted to, use of
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stationery, postage, machi nes, and equi pnent, use of enployees of the
office or agency during working hours, vehicles, office space,
publications of the office or agency, and clientele lists of persons
served by the office or agency: PROVI DED, That the foregoing
provi sions of this section shall not apply to the follow ng activities:

(1) Action taken at an open public neeting by nmenbers of an el ected
| egi slative body to express a collective decision, or to actually vote
upon a notion, proposal, resolution, order, or ordi nhance, or to support
or oppose a ballot proposition so long as (a) any required notice of
the neeting includes the title and nunber of the ballot proposition,
and (b) nenbers of the legislative body or nenbers of the public are
af forded an approxi mately equal opportunity for the expression of an
opposi ng Vi ew,

(2) A statenent by an elected official in support of or in
opposition to any ballot proposition at an open press conference or in
response to a specific inquiry;

(3) Activities which are part of the normal and regul ar conduct of
the office or agency.
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